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1. Overall Description:
RAN1 would like to thank RAN4 for the question in LS in R4-2306394 on RS supported for group-based reporting.
RAN1 has the following reply to the RAN4 questions:
Question 1: RAN4 understands that two resource sets consisting of SSB + SSB or CSI-RS + CSI-RS can be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report. However, RAN4 is not clear whether the two resource sets configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report can contain a mix of SSB and CSI-RS. Can RAN1 clarify whether a mix of SSB and CSI-RS can be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report?
Answer for Question 1: The two resource sets configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP report cannot contain a mix of SSB and CSI-RS

Question 2: When CSI-RS resources are configured as resource set for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report, can the CSI-RS resource with repetition ON be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP report?
Answer for Question 2: When the higher layer parameter groupBasedBeamReporting-r17 in CSI-ReportConfig is configured, one or both NZP-CSI-RS-ResourceSet associated with the CSI-ReportConfig can be configured with repetition ON. CRI (s) are not reported when the corresponding resource set is configured with repetition ON.

Question 3: Does RAN1 specification define UE reporting behaviour for the case when NW configures UE with Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report, and UE did not find any pair of beams for report (e.g., the measured L1-RSRP of at least one of the beams of any beam pair is lower than a certain value, e.g., -140dBm)?
Answer for Question 3: From RAN1 perspective, the UE should report the given number of pairs of beams in the report, based on the report configuration. There is no UE behaviour defined for the scenario where the UE did not find any pair of beams to report. From RAN1 point of view, this is not considered an error case.






2. Actions:
To RAN4 group:
ACTION:
RAN1 respectfully asks RAN4 to take the above answers into consideration.


3. Date of Next RAN1 Meetings:
TSG WG RAN1 #114		21st– 25th August 2023	Toulouse, France
TSG WG RAN1 #114-bis		9th – 13th October 2023	Xiamen, China
